State f lorida

JHublic Berfrice Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ¢ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOU%A@

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 323990850 5t

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M©X —~ =

= ™

—_—-s-sa& m—
X Ji

DATE: July 12,2012 Cz:‘ w T
TO: Office of Commission Clerk @ (C‘%

X
FROM: Clarence J. Prestwo:?d, Chief of Auditing, Office of Auditing and Performance
Analysis
RE: Docket No.: 120004-GU
Company Name: Florida City Gas
Company Code: GU602

Audit Purpose: A3e Gas Conservation Cost Recovery
Audit Control No: 12-010-4-6

Attached is the final audit report for the Ultility stated above. I am sending the Utility a copy of
this memo and the audit report. If the Ultility desires to file a response to the audit report, it
should send a response to the Office of Commission Clerk. There were no confidential work
papers associated with this audit.

CJP/Imd
Attachment: Audit Report

cc: Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis File

NOCTMERT UMET R AT

Lok

LobL| JuLi2e
FPSG-COMMISSION GLERK




State of Florida

Public Serfrice Qommizsion
Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis

Bureau of Auditing
Miami District Office

Auditor's Report

Florida City Gas
Gas Conservation Cost Recovery

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011

Docket No. 120004-GU
Audit Control No. 12-010-4-6
July 10, 2012

/BGJ&LLLMJ H ;m\
Gabriela M. Leon
Audit Manager

__Kathy Welch

Reviewer

g

POCUMENT NosMur s marp
S [ AR

LOEL ] JuL 2w
FPSG-‘@@HMISSISN CLERK



Table of Contents

Purpose

D L L R L R T R R R R R L L Ll L LR L T T T P PO PN O 1

P R N E Y R Ty

Objectives and Procedures.......ccccoccveeuennnene

Yy R R N L L) 2

Audit Findings
1:  Non-recoverable Meals EXPense .........cccoovviiniiniivienencneneeinscenecneseseenscnnesesiensens 4

Exhibit

.
Lo TIUE UP ettt seee D




Purpose

To: Florida Public Service Commission

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the agreed-upon
objectives set forth by the Division of Economic Regulation in its audit service request dated
January 10, 2012. We have applied these procedures to the attached summary exhibit and to
several related schedules prepared by Florida City Gas in support of its 2011 filing for the Gas
Conservation Cost Recovery Clause in Docket No. 120004-GU.

This audit was performed following General Standards and Fieldwork Standards found in
the AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. Our report is based on
agreed-upon procedures. The report is intended only for internal Commission use.



Objectives and Procedures

General
Definition

Utility refers to the Florida City Gas .
GCCR refers to the Gas Conservation Cost Recovery.

Revenue

Operating Revenues

Objectives: The objectives were to determine the actual GCCR therms sold for the period
January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011, and whether the Utility apphed the Commission
approved GCCR rate to actual therm sales for the GCCR Clause.

Procedures: We reconciled the 2011 filing to the Utility’s monthly GCCR Revenue Reports.
We selected a random sample of residential and commercial customers’ bills and recalculated
each to verify use of the correct tariff rate. No exceptions were noted.

Expense

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Objectives: The objectives were to verify that Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expense
listed on the Utility’s Schedule CT-3 filing was supported by adequate documentation and that
the expenses are appropriately recoverable through the GCCR Clause.

Procedures: We traced expenses in the filing to the general ledger. We judgmentally selected
a sample of O&M Expenses. The source documentation for selected items was reviewed to
ensure the expense was related to the GCCR and that the expense was charged to the correct
accounts. Audit Finding 1 discusses our adjustment to remove certain expenses from the GCCR
Clause.

True-up

Objective: The objective was to determine if the GCCR True-Up and Interest Provision as filed
on Schedule CT-3 was properly calculated.



Procedures: We traced the December 31, 2010, True-Up Provision to the Commission Order.
We recalculated the True-Up and Interest Provision amounts as of December 31, 2011, using the
Commission approved beginning balance as of December 31, 2010, the Financial Commercial
Paper rates, and the 2011 GCCR revenues and costs. No exceptions were noted.




Audit Findings

Finding 1: Non-recoverable Meals Expense

Audit Analysis: Schedule CT-3 includes an invoice dated May 7, 2011 from Shorty’s Bar-B-Q
in the amount of $1,575.19. This is not a recoverable conservation expense and it should have
been charged to a Corporate Meals account.

Effect on the General Ledger: Since the 2011 books are closed, the $1,575.19 should be
removed from the true-up balance.

Effect on the Filing: Conservation Expenses on Schedule CT-3 should be decreased by
$1,575.19 and the Deferred Under-Recovery should also be decreased by the same amount.



http:1,575.19
http:1,575.19
http:1,575.19

Exhibit 1:

SCHEDULE CT-3
PAGE4OF S

B a N -

10

"

1?2

OTHER PROGRAM REVS

COLLECTEDAREFUNDED)

TOTAL NET TRUE UP
(SUMLINES 8+9+10+11)

True Up

Exhibit

MB-1
ENERQY CONSERVATION ADSUSTMENT CALCULATION OF TRUE-UP AND INTERESY PROVISION
SANUARY 2011 THROUGH DECEMBER 2091
Jan-19 Fatrr-11 mar-11 Ape-11 tay-¥4 Sy Saut-11 Aug-11 —tep-11 Oct-39 Prow-11 D11 Yotal

. {499174) __ (396.005) __ (354,867) _ (313,052)  (205709) (38096 (270800}  (RUAYIO)  (260,987) _ (291.433) (06421 __ (326.339) . (3.681.772)

{40174} 208.965) (84,897} 213.052) 298,702) {2H0.882) £270.900) @raTI0) (298,187} €204,43%) 06 421) {326,320 88177
VIE3MG 116328 116,326 115,926 115326 415,316 115508 115,328 1808 118324 118,324 115,324 1,383,906
{353,648} (251,550} 2¥05TY) 397 726) {1e0.378) (165856) (186,574) (158,304} {(162.861) (176.109) 183,087y €211,005) €2.207 . 06)
#24.050 N84S 455,000 250523 ADB. 350 323,000 280.789 300,126 12N 248,204 267 565 125557 3573514
41311 44518 216,335 62,797 L2583 157,343 125,268 140,741 [~ 72,184 P 408 (85.448) 1075048
83 ;e 245 210 200 183 ”wa 1168 70 o6 19 a2 1,999
1383011 1,300,979 1239437 1,340,891 1,278,372 1,380,279 1,431,428 1,441,504 1,467 033 1,342,138 1,290,084 1278341
_(S3em __(M5.306) _ (M6320) ___{115306) _ (115.300) | (1153287 . (115320) __ (MISI6) _ (115326) __ (115324) __ (115300 __ (113324)
1,300,979 1,239,457 1,340,001 1278,372 1,380.22¢ 1,431,420 1,441,501 1,467 003 1,542,138 1290,004 1.278.341 1,077.652 1077852
Page @ of 18 CT-3 Truerup



SCHEDULE CT-3
PAGESOF 5

10,

INTEREST PROVISION
BEGINNING TRUEUP

ENDING TRUE.UP BEFORE
INTEREST

TOTAL BEGINNING &
ENDING TRUE-UP

AVERAGE TRUEUP
{LINE 3 TINES SO%)

INTER. RATE - 18T DAY
OF REPORTING MONTH
INTER. RATE - 18T DAY
OF SUBSECQIUENT MONTH
TOTAL (SUMLINES 5 8 68)

AVEG INTEREST RATE
{UNE T TIMES 50%)

MONTHLY AVG
INTEREST RATE

INTEREST PROVISION
(LINE 4 TIMES LINE 9)
a. INT, ADJ

Jer 1t

CALCULATION OF TRUEUP AND INTEREST PROVISION

JANUARY 2011 THROUGH OECEMBER 2011

Florida City Gas
DOCKET NO. 120008-GU
“eq

Merat Aget1 Maytt  Junti Jut-19 Aug-ts Sep-11 Oct-51 Nov-11 DecAt Total
1383911 1200979 1230437 15006801 1278372 138900 1431420 1441501 1,467,033 12138 1200064 1278341
1300688 1,230,168  1.340,448 1270162 1389028  1AME 1441529 1486017  1.342068 1206898 1278238 1.077 570
2003807 2540148 2579882 2618853 2867400 2820474 2672758 2008418 2809100 2641388 2577302 2358911
1IB804 1274574 1289041 1.m.4a; 1333700 1410237 1438370 1454208 1404550 1,320.668  1,268.651 1,177,956
ozs0%  0250% ozso% 0.200% 0.190% p.m* 0.160% 0.120% 0.070% 0.040% 0.000% 0.000%
0.250% 0.250% 0200% a.100% 0.160% 0.460% 0.120% o.0T0% 0.040% 0.090% 0.000% 0.00%
o500%  0500%  0450% 0.300% 0360%  0.300% 6280%  0100%  OI10%  0.130% 0.180% 0.360%
0250%  OZ80%  0.226% 0I0S%  O.76%  G.H0%  Q.M0%  008S%  0065%  006S%  0.000%  0.080%
0021% g% 0.019% 0.018% 016% 0.013% 0.012% 0.008% 0.008% a003% 0.008% 0.007%
s 268 5 210 200 13 17 16 L) a8 103 8 1999
Page 10 of 18 CT-Strvovest.



